

**Arvind Sehgal v. Rakesh Kanwar & Ors.  
COPC No.685 of 2025**

**14.10.2025** Present: Mr. Kush Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rahul Thakur, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Learned Advocate General apprises the Court that on the basis of the seniority that stands conferred upon the petitioner, his case for promotion is being considered by the Authority, but the process that has been undertaken envisages the reversion of the some of the persons, who are junior to the petitioner. The Court directs the Department to expedite the process and file a compliance affidavit by the next date of hearing.

List on 28.10.2025.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)  
Judge**

October 14, 2025  
(*Vinod*)