

Arvind Sehgal Vs. Rakesh Kanwar & Ors.

COPC No.685 of 2025 & COPC No.1221 of 2025

29.12.2025 Present: Ms. Prajwal Bustal, Advocate, vice Mr. Kush Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner, in both the petitions.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents, in both the petitions.

Learned Additional Advocate General has handed over instructions, dated 26.12.2025, received from Directorate of School Education, to the Government of Himachal Pradesh. On the strength of these instructions, he informs the Court that as far as promotion of the petitioner is concerned, the benefit of promotion shall be conferred upon the petitioner as and when the next DPC or Review DPC is convened.

On account of the ensuing winter vacation, the case is ordered to be listed on **18.03.2026**. This Court hopes and expects that the judgment in issue shall be complied with by the respondents in letter and spirit by the next date of hearing, failing which the consequences to ensue.

Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

December 29, 2025
(Rishi)